GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA
Statutory INSTRUMENT No. 21 oF 2016

The Customs and Excise Act
(Laws, Volume 18, Cap 322)

The Customs and Excise (Suspension) (Fuel)
(No. 2) Regulations, 2016

In Exercisk of the powers contained in section eighty-nine of
the Customs and Excise Act, the following Regulations are made:

1. (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Customs and
Excise (Suspension) (Fuel) Regulations, 2016.

(2) These Regulations are deemed to have come into effect on
2nd March, 2016 and shall cease to have effect on 31st August,
2016.

2. The customs duty on petrol of heading 2710.12.10 and diesel
of heading 2710.19.10 shall be suspended to zero percent where
the oil marketing companies specified in the Schedule import the

quantities of petrol or diesel for filling stations as specified in the
Schedule.
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SCHEDULE

(Regulation 2)

Suspension Or Customs Duty

Registration Oil
Marketing Company

Dalbit Petroleum
Zambia Limited

ECO Petroleum Zambia
Limited

Endrone Petroleum
Corporation Limited

Engen Petroleum Zambia
Limited

Hashi Energy Zambia
Limited

Heba Petroleum Limited

Kobil Zambia Limited

Lake Petroleum Limited

LBM Investments Limited

Mount Meru Petroleum
Limited

Ngucha Energy Corporation
Limited

Oasis Oil Zambia Limited

ODYS’s Oil Company
Limited

ORYX Oil Zambia Limited

PEGASUS Energy Zambia
Limited

PETRODA Zambia
Limited

PETROTECH Oil
Corporation Limited

PUMA Energy Zambia Plc

RAVASIA Petroleum
Limited

RIXOIL Zambia Limited

SABOT Zambia Limited

SAMFUEL Limited

SGC Investments Limited

Diesel/Gas Oil

(ltr)
4227,410.00
1,231,800.00

74,920.00
15,754,830.00
325,100.00
711,760.00
6,996,680.00
2.,045,410.00
793.,160.00

19.894,010.00

602,680.00
828,410.00

2,714,980.00
4,131,320.00

677.,240.00

8.,45,600.00

104,190.00
26,439,060.00

421,240.00
119,220.00
3,358,520.00
2,536,700.00
5,526,670.00

Unleaded Petrol

(Itr)
117,950.00
314,900.00

22.,570.00
12.,969.450.00
241,880.00
216,970.00
6,053,530.00
1,678,150.00
602,950.00

10,247,910.00

457,560.00
987.,000.00

529,110.00
1,698.,040.00

549,660.00

8,290,840.00

139.,840.00
29,199,620.00

796,550.00
958,570.00
1,191,560.00
6,285,890.00



24, SPECTRA Qil Corporation

Limited
25. STAR Oil Company
Zambia Limited
26. SUBAN Petroleum
Zambia Limited

27. TOTAL Zambia Limited

Total Import Volumes

Lusaka
15th March, 2016
[MrB/101/11/4]

16,702,3000.00
3,365.280.00
2,553,880.00

69,317,640.00
200,000,010.00

2,328,970.00
1,377,890.00
1,500,880.00

21,241,760.00
110,000,000.00

A. B. CHIKWANDA,

Minister of Finance






