GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 21 of 2016

The Customs and Excise Act

(Laws, Volume 18, Cap 322)

The Customs and Excise (Suspension) (Fuel) (No. 2) Regulations, 2016

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section *eighty-nine* of the Customs and Excise Act, the following Regulations are made:

- 1. (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Suspension) (Fuel) Regulations, 2016.
- Title and commencement
- (2) These Regulations are deemed to have come into effect on 2nd March, 2016 and shall cease to have effect on 31st August, 2016.
- 2. The customs duty on petrol of heading 2710.12.10 and diesel of heading 2710.19.10 shall be suspended to zero percent where the oil marketing companies specified in the Schedule import the quantities of petrol or diesel for filling stations as specified in the Schedule.

Suspension of customs duty on petrol and diesel

SCHEDULE

(Regulation 2)

Suspension Of Customs Duty

No.	Registration Oil	Diesel/Gas Oil	Unleaded Petrol
	Marketing Company	(ltr)	(ltr)
1.	Dalbit Petroleum		
	Zambia Limited	4,227,410.00	117,950.00
2.	ECO Petroleum Zambia		
	Limited	1,231,800.00	314,900.00
3.	Endrone Petroleum		
	Corporation Limited	74,920.00	22,570.00
4.	Engen Petroleum Zambia		
	Limited	15,754,830.00	12,969,450.00
5.	Hashi Energy Zambia		
	Limited	325,100.00	241,880.00
6.	Heba Petroleum Limited	711,760.00	216,970.00
7.	Kobil Zambia Limited	6,996,680.00	6,053,530.00
8.	Lake Petroleum Limited	2,045,410.00	1,678,150.00
9.	LBM Investments Limited	793,160.00	602,950.00
10.	Mount Meru Petroleum		
	Limited	19,894,010.00	10,247,910.00
11.	Ngucha Energy Corporation		
	Limited	602,680.00	457,560.00
12.	Oasis Oil Zambia Limited	828,410.00	987,000.00
13.	ODYS's Oil Company		
	Limited	2,714,980.00	529,110.00
14.	ORYX Oil Zambia Limited	4,131,320.00	1,698,040.00
15.	PEGASUS Energy Zambia		
	Limited	677,240.00	549,660.00
16.	PETRODA Zambia		
	Limited	8,45,600.00	8,290,840.00
17.	PETROTECH Oil		
	Corporation Limited	104,190.00	139,840.00
18.	PUMA Energy Zambia Plc	26,439,060.00	29,199,620.00
19.	RAVASIA Petroleum		
	Limited	421,240.00	796,550.00
20.	RIXOIL Zambia Limited	119,220.00	-
21.	SABOT Zambia Limited	3,358,520.00	958,570.00
22.	SAMFUEL Limited	2,536,700.00	1,191,560.00
23.	SGC Investments Limited	5,526,670.00	6,285,890.00

	Total Import Volumes	200,000,010.00	110,000,000.00
27.	TOTAL Zambia Limited	69,317,640.00	21,241,760.00
	Zambia Limited	2,553,880.00	1,500,880.00
26.	SUBAN Petroleum		
	Zambia Limited	3,365,280.00	1,377,890.00
25.	STAR Oil Company		
	Limited	16,702,3000.00	2,328,970.00
24.	SPECTRA Oil Corporation		

A. B. Chikwanda, *Minister of Finance*

Lusaka 15th March, 2016 [MFB/101/11/4]